Whereas we had been using our base case value alone,
we now shift back to a probability-weighted approach: We
believe this approach provides for a better valuation framework
to exhibit the impact of lowered earnings estimates and
multiple contraction. We apply the following weights:

 60% to our base case

 35% to our bear case: This scenario captures the
possibility of severe multiple compression coupled with
further downward earnings revision. We see a good
probability that it may play out because currently, input
costs have plateaued for most consumer companies, and
this increases the risk of return of competition from the
regional /local/unorganised players (which lost share over
the last two years amid onerous inflation). We believe
muted earnings growth provides limited headroom for HUL
to respond effectively to competitive pressures.

 5% to our bull case value: We have little visibility into this
scenario playing out.

Exhibit 23

HUL: Key Assumptions

Beta 0.70

Risk free rate 8.0%

Market premium 6.0%

Cost of equity 12.2%

Terminal ROE 70.0%

Terminal growth 6.0%

ROE (F11-23e) 71.9%

Source: Company Data, Morgan Stanley Research

Exhibit 24

Price Target Calculation

  Bull Base Bear

New Value (Rs/share) 586 458 290

Old Value (Rs/share) 732 510 272

% Change -20% -10% +7%

Probability 5% 60% 35%

Price Target   405

Source: Company Data, Morgan Stanley Research

Base Case

Relatively strong volume growth and margin expansion:
HUL continues to grow ahead of the market at 14.5% CAGR
F12-F15e and continues to gain market share from
local/regional players over the next 3-5 years. HUL’s margins
expand by ~70bps by F2015 driven by mix improvement
cushioned by increase in royalty payments and competitive
intensity across business segments. By F15, Personal
Products margins remain at F12 (25%) levels whilst Soaps &
Detergent margins improve to 13.5%.

See page 6 for discussion of our new base case estimates for